!
SCHOL }PARTMENT
Summary

FY 2006
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL

General Control
Instruction
Operation

Health

Fuel

Maintenance
Conferences
Vocational Tuition
Athletics
Instruction, 766
Transportation, 766
Maintenance, 766
Tuition, 766

Total Expenditures 44,300,000

FY 2007
REVISED

46,158,000

FY 2008
DEPT REQUEST

49,600,000

)

INC
(DEC)

3,442,000

159

% INC
(DEC)

7.5%

FY 2008
ADVERTISED

48,600,000

INC
(DEC)

2,442,000

% INC
(DEC)

5.3%

)

FY 2008
ADOPTED

48,600,000



STAL )COMMISSION

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Personal Services
{001.699}
51120 | Salaries 32,752 37,077 38,519 1,442 3.9% 38,519 1,442 3.9% 38,519
Funded from Free Cash 0 (4,947) 0 0 0.0% 0 4,947 -100.0% 0
51150 | Overtime 2,800 2,800 2,800 0 0.0% 2,800 0 0.0% 2,800
Total Personal Services 35,552 34,930 41,319 6,389 18.3% 41,319 6,389 18.3% 41,319
Operating Expenses
{001.699}
52218 [Gas & Light 16,000 16,000 17,500 1,500 9.4% 16,000 0 0.0% 16,000
57247 | Miscellaneous 8,000 8,000 8,000 0 0.0% 8,000 0 0.0% 8,000
52252 |R & M - Buildings 2,500 2,500 3,000 500 0.0% 2,500 0 0.0% 2,500
54312 | Gasoline 3,500 3,500 5,000 1,500 0.0% 3,500 0 0.0% 3,500
54340 | Agric, Botanical Suppl 12,000 12,000 15,000 3,000 25.0% 12,000 0 0.0% 12,000
Total Operating Expenses 42,000 42,000 48,500 6,500 15.5% 42,000 0 0.0% 42,000
Funding Summary
Personal Services 35,552 34,930 41,319 6,389 18.3% 41,319 6,389 18.3% 41,319
Operating Expenses 42,000 42,000 48,500 6,500 15.5% 42,000 0 0.0% 42,000
Total Expenditures 77,552 76,930 89,819 12,889 16.8% 83,319 6,389 8.3% 83,319

160




CITY OF MALDEN, MASSACHUSETTS )
Personal Services Summary

Position Status Symbols C - Civil Service
O - Ordinance
N - Neither
DEPARTMENT: Stadium
FY 2008
C Group FY 2007 Dept. FY 2008 FY 2008
Position Employee's O or Adopted Proposed Advertised Adopted
Title Name N Level Step Rates Amounts Amounts Amounts
Maintenance Joseph N SPL1 A 38,519
Custodial Levine N SPL1 A 38,519 38,519 38,519
Salary Totals 38,519 38,519 38,519

161



)

Personal Services Summary

Stadium (2)
Category

Wages

Salaries, Temporary
Wages, Temporary
Overtime

Sick Leave

Vacations
Professional Services
Longevity/Education
Other

Total Personal
Services

162

FY 2008
Dept. FY 2008
Proposed Advertised
Amounts Amounts
2,800 2,800
41,319 41,319

FY 2008
Adopted
Amounts

2,800

41,319



Swi }OARD

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Personal Services
{001.951}

[ 51110[Salaries 0] 0] 0] 0] 0.0%]| 0] 0] 0.0%| 0]
Total Personal Services 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
Operating Expenses
{001.951}

52217 | Telephone/Communications 360,000 360,000 425,000 65,000 18.1% 425,000 65,000 18.1% 425,000

57247 |Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
Expensed to Enterprise (5,400} (5,400) (5,400) 0 0.0% (5,400) 0 0.0% (5,400)
Total Operating Expenses 354,600 354,600 419,600 65,000 18.3% 419,600 65,000 18.3% 419,600
Funding Summary
Personal Services 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
Operating Expenses 354,600 354,600 419,600 65,000 18.3% 419,600 65,000 18.3% 419,600
Total Expenditures 354,600 354,600 419,600 65,000 18.3% 419,600 65,000 18.3% 419,600

163



TRA )DEPARTMENT

)

)

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED

Personal Services

{001.293}
51110 |Salaries 601,694 619,474 658,269 38,795 6.3% 658,269 38,795 6.3% 658,269

Funded from Free Cash 0 (20,427 0 0 0.0% 0 20,427 -100.0% 0
51115 | Longevity/Education 7,920 6,000 6,200 200 3.3% 6,200 200 3.3% 6,200
51150 |{Overtime 16,000 18,000 20,000 2,000 11.1% 18,000 0 0.0% 18,000

Total Personal Services 625,614 623,047 684,469 61,422 9.9% 682,469 59,422 9.5% 682,469

Operating Expenses

{001.293}
54210 [ Printing & Stationery 250 250 300 50 20.0% 250 0 0.0% 250
52214 | Advertising 1,200 1,200 1,200 0 0.0% 1,200 0 0.0% 1,200
52215 | Postage 150 150 200 50 33.3% 150 0 0.0% 150
52218 |Gas & Light 75,000 75,000 80,000 5,000 6.7% 75,000 0 0.0% 75,000
57247 [ Miscellaneous 40,150 40,150 41,000 850 2.1% 40,150 0 0.0% 40,150
52250 (R & M - Motor Vehicles 1,900 1,900 1,900 0 0.0% 1,900 0 0.0% 1,900
54310 | Office Supplies 200 200 250 50 25.0% 200 0 0.0% 200
54312 | Gasoline 3,325 3,325 3,500 175 5.3% 3,325 0 0.0% 3,325
54315 | Automotive Supplies 1,900 1,900 1,900 0 0.0% 1,900 0 0.0% 1,900
51322 |Wearing Apparel 10,000 10,000 12,300 2,300 23.0% 10,000 0 0.0% 10,000
54325 [Household & Instit Sup 50 50 50 0 0.0% 50 0 0.0% 50
54327 | Electrical Supplies 1,800 1,800 1,800 0 0.0% 1,800 0 0.0% 1,800
54330 | Hardware & Small Tools 450 450 450 0 0.0% 450 0 0.0% 450
54332 [ Paint, Glass, Supplies 225 225 225 0 0.0% 225 0 0.0% 225
54346 | Operating Supplies 8,400 8,400 9,400 1,000 11.9% 8,400 0 0.0% 8,400

Total Operating Expenses 145,000 145,000 154,475 9,475 6.5% 145,000 0 0.0% 145,000

Funding Summary

Personal Services 625,614 623,047 684,469 61,422 9.9% 682,469 59,422 9.6% 682,469

Operating Expenses 145,000 145,000 154,475 9,475 6.5% 145,000 0 0.0% 145,000

Total Expenditures 770,614 768,047 838,944 70,897 9.2% 827,469 59,422 1.7% 827,469

164




)

Position Status

DEPARTMENT:
Position
Title

Chairman

Clerk

Clerk

Meter Enforcement

Executive

Secretary

Traffic
Supervisor

Working
Foreman

Inspector of Wires
Traffic
Maintenance Lab.

Meter Enforcement

CITY OF MALDEN, MASSACHUSETTS

Personal Services Summary
C - Civil Service
O - Ordinance

Symbols

Traffic

Employee's

Name

Kenneth
Coye

Mary Lewis
Kathleen
Hannan

John Flynn
City Engineer
Robert

Stead

Robert
Marsden

Robert
Stead

John
Fox

Ciriaco
Dellolacono

N - Neither

OO0 OO0 OO OO OO Z00

OO0 00 00 OO0

Group
or
Level

CLK2
CLK2

CLK1
CLK1

CLK2
CLK2

36
36

SPL4
SPL4

Clerk
Clerk

Clerk
Clerk

Step

D DD OO

[sule s}

N~

)

FY 2007
Adopted
Rates

165

37,578

33,214

37,578

6,000

57,180

41,226

15,000

41,226

11,960

FY 2008
Dept.
Proposed
Amounts

37,578

33,214

37,578

6,000

57,180

41,226

15,000

41,226

11,960

FY 2008
Advertised
Amounts

37,578

33,214

37,578

6,000

57,180

41,226

15,000

41,226

11,960

FY 2008
Adopted
Amounts

37,578

33,214

37,578

6,000

57,180

41,226

15,000

41,226

11,960



Personal Sc)ces Summary

Traffic (2)

Position
Title

Meter Enforcement
(PT)

Meter Enforcement
(PT)

Meter Enforcement
(PT)

Meter Enforcement
(PT)

Meter Enforcement
Meter Enforcement
Meter Enforcement
Meter Enforcement
Meter Enforcement
Night Enforcement

Traffic

Salary Totals

Employee's
Name

Lewis
Riley

John
Cantone

Salvatore
Magistro

Patricia
DeRoache

Armand
DesJardin

Robert
Bonner

Steve
Kelleher

Gerald
Landers

Michael
Merriman

OO0 OO OO OO OO OO OO OO O©OO ZzOO

Group
or
Level

1
1

22 wks - 5people@ $175.80
36 wks - 46 people @ $155.70

Sick/Snow

Clothing Allowance Traffic Supervisors
Four Weeks - 2 People Charter School

Step

)

FY 2007
Adopted
Rates

11,960
8,970
8,970
8,970
8,970
8,970
8,970

8,970

8,970

166

FY 2008
Dept.
Proposed
Amounts

11,960

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

19,338

257,839

10,600

4,600
1,210

658,269

FY 2008
Advertised
Amounts

11,960

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

19,338

257,839

10,600

4,600
1,210

658,269

FY 2008
Adopted
Amounts

11,960

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

8,970

19,338

257,839

10,600

4,600
1,210

658,269



Personal Services Summary
Traffic (3)

Category

Wages

Salaries, Temporary
Wages, Temporary
Overtime

Sick Leave
Vacations
Professional Services
Longevity/Education
Other

Total Personal
Services

167

FY 2008
Dept. FY 2008
Proposed Advertised
Amounts Amounts
20,000 18,000
6,200 6,200
684,469 682,469

FY 2008
Adopted
Amounts

18,000

6,200

682,469



TRI )RER - COLLECTOR

)

)

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ADOPTED REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Personal Services
{001.146} Treas./Coll.
51110 | Salaries 209,218 292,441 309,277 16,836 5.8% 309,277 16,836 5.8% 309,277
Funded from Free Cash 0 (66,976) 0 0 0.0% 0 66,976 -100.0% 0
51115 | Longevity 3,500 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
Expensed to Enterprise (164,854) (164,854) (164,854) 0 -0.0% (164,854) 0 -0.0% (164,854)
Total Personal Services 47,864 60,611 144,423 83,812 138.3% 144,423 83,812 138.3% 144,423
Operating Expenses
{001.146} Treas./Coll.
54210 | Printing & Stationery 500 500 500 0 0.0% 500 0 0.0% 500
57247 |Miscellaneous 75,000 80,000 85,000 5,000 6.3% 80,000 0 0.0% 80,000
62251 | Repair of Office Equip. 250 250 250 0 0.0% 250 0 0.0% 250
57341 [Dues & Membership 300 300 300 0 0.0% 300 0 0.0% 300
52414 | Surety Bonds 2,000 2,000 2,500 500 25.0% 2,000 0 0.0% 2,000
Subtotal 78,050 83,050 88,550 5,500 6.6% 83,050 0 0.0% 83,050
{001.146} Postage
[ 52215 [ Postage {All Depts.} 70,000] 85,0001 110,000| 25,000] 29.4% | 110,000 25,0001 29.4% | 110,000 |
Subtotal 70,000 85,000 110,000 25,000 29.4% 110,000 25,000 29.4% 110,000
{001.158} Tax Title Forc.
57247 | Miscellaneous 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0.0% 5,000 0 0.0% 5,000
57260 | Holdover 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
Subtotal 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0.0% 5,000 0 0.0% 5,000
Total Operating Expenses 153,050 173,050 203,550 30,500 17.6% 198,050 25,000 14.4% 198,050
Funding Summary
Personal Services 47,864 60,611 144,423 83,812 138.3% 144,423 83,812 138.3% 144,423
Operating Expenses 163,050 173,050 203,550 30,500 17.6% 198,050 25,000 14.4% 198,050
Total Expenditures 200,914 233,661 347,973 114,312 48.9% 342,473 108,812 46.6% 342,473

168



Position Status

DEPARTMENT:
Position
Title

Treasurer/

Collector

Consultant

Assistant Collector

Assistant Collector

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk

Hearing Officer

Salary Totals

CITY OF MALDEN, MASSACHUSETTS

Personal Services Summary

Symbols
Treasurer/Collector
Employee's

Name

Frank D.
Vacca

Elizabeth
Christie

Jacqueline
Jones

Lillian
Fitzgerald

Marie
DeVincentis

Gia
DeSantis

Paul
Anderson

C - Civil Service
O - Ordinance

N - Neither

Group
or
Level

M2
M2

OO0 ZO0OO0O

CLK3
CLK3

SPA3
SPA3

SPA1
SPA1

CLK1
CLK1

SPA1
SPA1

00 OO0 OO OO OO OO0

Step

o @

vellloe) oo

FY 2008
FY 2007 Dept.
Adopted Proposed
Rates Amounts
88,015
88,015
10,200
10,200
42,517
42,517
50,539
50,539
39,481
39,481
34,044
34,044
39,481
39,481
5,000
5,000
309,277

169

FY 2008
Advertised
Amounts

88,015

10,200

42,517

50,539

39,481

34,044

39,481

5,000

309,277

FY 2008
Adopted
Amounts

88,015

10,200

42,517

50,539

39,481

34,044

39,481

5,000

309,277



Personal Services Summary
Treasurer/Collector (2)

Category

Wages

Salaries, Temporary
Wages, Temporary
Overtime

Sick Leave
Vacations
Professional Services
Longevity/Education
Other

Total Personal
Services

FY 2008
Dept. FY 2008 FY 2008
Proposed Advertised Adopted
Amounts Amounts Amounts
309,277 309,277 309,277



57247

67247

57247

57247

57247

57247

57247

57247

57247

57247

51135

57247

~.

/
UNC }IFIED

OBJECT CODE
{001.135} Conv. & Conf.
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.999} NE Voc. Schoo!
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.193} Prop. Insurance
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.916} Medicare Ins.
Miscellaneous
Expensed to Enterprise
Subtotal

{001.995} Graffiti Removal
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.692} Memorial Day
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.695} Veterans Day
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.693} Fourth of July
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.945} Dam/Pers & Prop
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.997} Revenue Reserve
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{001.919} Sick Lv. Bonus
Sick Leave Bonus
Subtotal

{001.913} Unemploy Comp
Miscellaneous
Subtotal

FY2006
ACTUAL

20,000
20,000

1,313,107
1,313,107

150,000
150,000

550,000
(3,316)
546,684

16,200
16,200

3,500
3,500

3,500
3,500

24,000
24,000

4,100
4,100

105,755
105,755

70,000
70,000

550,000
550,000

FY 2007
REVISED

20,000
20,000

1,442,705
1,442,705

175,000
175,000

650,000
(4.174)
645,826

16,000
16,000

3,500
3,500

3,500
3,500

24,000
24,000

4,100
4,100

50,000
50,000

600,000
600,000

FY 2008

DEPT REQUEST

20,000
20,000

1,514,840
1,514,840

195,000
195,000

800,000

(4,174)

795,826

16,000
16,000

3,500
3,500

3,500
3,500

24,000
24,000

4,100
4,100

200,000
200,000

oo

600,000
600,000

INC
(DEC)

72,135
72,135

20,000
20,000

150,000
0
150,000

(=N -]

oo

150,000
150,000

% INC
(DEC)

0.0%
0.0%

5.0%
5.0%

11.4%
11.4%

23.1%
0.0%
23.2%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

300.0%
300.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

FY 2008
ADVERTISED

20,000
20,000

1,514,840
1,514,840

195,000
195,000

800,000

(4,174)

795,826

16,000
16,000

3,500
3,500

3,500
3,500

24,000
24,000

4,100
4,100

264,701
264,701

600,000
600,000

INC
(DEC)

72,135
72,135

20,000
20,000

150,000
0
150,000

214,701
214,701

% INC
(DEC)

0.0%
0.0%

5.0%
5.0%

11.4%
11.4%

23.1%
0.0%
23.2%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

429.4%
429.4%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

FY 2008
ADOPTED

20,000
20,000

1,514,840
1,614,840

195,000
195,000

800,000
(4,174)
795,826

16,000
16,000

3,500
3,500

3,500
3,500

24,000
24,000

4,100
4,100

264,701
264,701

600,000
600,000



)

Summary of Budget Sheets (continued)
Unclassified

OBJECT CODE

{001.914} Group Insurance
57247 Miscellaneous

<> Incr Emplee Contrib & Other Srcs
Expensed to Enterprise

- Tsfr from Holdover & Free Cash
Tsfr from Qverlay Reserve
Surv Spouse Contribution
Subtotal

{001.952} CPA Audit

57247 Miscellaneous
Expensed to Enterprise
Subtotal

{001.111} Ward Improvement
58522 Miscellaneous
Subtotal

{105.099} Community Schools
57247 Community Schools Program
Subtotal

{704.199} Stabilization Fund
57247 Stabilization Fund
Subtotal

Total Expenditures

FY2006
ACTUAL

14,896,534
(1,094,382)
(271,860)

0

0

0

13,530,292

150,000
(30,000)
120,000

27,500
27,500

120,000
120,000

250,000
250,000

$16,854,638

FY 2007
REVISED

16,590,071
(1,000,000)
(458,484)

0

0

375,000

15,506,587

175,000
(30,000)
145,000

27,500
27,500

120,000
120,000

203,606
203,608

$18,987,324

FY 2008

DEPT REQUEST

18,249,078
(1,000,000)
(458,484)
(1,200,000)
(300,000)

375,000

15,665,594

185,000
(30,000)
155,000

27,500
27,500

120,000
120,000

250,000
250,000

$19,594,860

171

INC
(DEC)

1,659,007
0
0
(1,200,000)
(300,000)
0
159,007

10,000
0
10,000

46,394
46,394

607,536

% INC
(DEC)

10.0%
-0.0%
0.0%
-100.0%
-100.0%
0.0%
1.0%

57%
-0.0%
6.9%

0.0%
-100.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

3.2%

FY 2008

ADVERTISED

18,249,078
11,000,000)
( (458,484)
(1,200,000)
(300,000)
375,000
15,665,594

185,000
(30,000)
155,000

27,500
27,500

120,000
120,000

250,000
250,000

$19,659,561

INC
(DEC)

1,659,007
f 0
= 7}} 4 0

(1,200,000)
(300,000)

0
159,007

10,000
0
10,000

46,394
46,394

672,237

% INC
(DEC)

10.0%
-0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
100.0%
1.0%

5.7%
0.0%
6.9%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

0.0%
0.0%

3.5%

FY 2008
ADOPTED

18,249,078
(1,000,000)
(458,484)
(1,200,000)
(300,000)
375,000
15,665,594

185,000
(30,000)
155,000

27,500
27,500

120,000
120,000

250,000
250,000

$19,659,561



VE1 )as SERVICES

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Personal Services
{001.152}
51110 | Salaries 67,140 75,197 77,883 2,686 3.6% 77,883 2,686 3.6% 77,883
Funded from Free Cash 0 (10,743) 0 0 0.0% 0 10,743 -100.0% 0
51115 Longevity 1,200 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
Total Personal Services 68,340 64,454 77,883 13,429 100.0% 77,883 13,429 20.8% 77,883
Operating Expenses
{001.152}
51220 | Auto Mileage 600 600 600 0 0.0% 600 0 0.0% 600
54242 | Hospital & Institutional Services 8,000 8,000 8,000 0 0.0% 8,000 0 0.0% 8,000
57247 | Miscellaneous - Burial Expenses 3,000 3,000 9,000 6,000 200.0% 3,000 0 0.0% 3,000
57320 [ Subsist. Care 57,000 57,000 120,000 63,000 110.5% 57,000 0 0.0% 57,000
Total Operating Expenses 68,600 68,600 137,600 69,000 100.6% 68,600 0 0.0% 68,600
Funding Summary
Personal Services 68,340 64,454 77,883 13,429 20.8% 77,883 13,429 20.8% 77,883
Operating Expenses 68,600 68,600 137,600 69,000 100.6% 68,600 0 0.0% 68,600
Total Expenditures 136,940 133,054 215,483 82,429 62.0% 146,483 13,429 10.1% 146,483

172




CITY OF MALDEN, MASSACHUSETTS
Personal Services Summary

Position Status Symbols

DEPARTMENT:

Position
Title

Veterans Serivce
Commissioner

Clerk

Salary Totals

Veterans Services

Employee's

Name

John
Webster

Carol
Valente

C - Civil Service
O - Ordinance

N - Neither

OO0 OO0 ZO0O0O

Group
or
Level

SPA2
SPA2

CLK1
CLK1

Step

FY 2007
Adopted
Rates

44,669

33,214

173

FY 2008
Dept.
Proposed
Amounts

44,669

33,214

77,883

FY 2008
Advertised
Amounts

44,669

33,214

77,883

FY 2008
Adopted
Amounts

44,669

33,214

77,883



Personal .':c)ices Summary
Veterans Services (2)

Category

Wages

Salaries, Temporary
Wages, Temporary
Overtime

Sick Leave
Vacations
Professional Service
Longevity/Education
Other

Total Personal
Services

174

FY 2008
Dept. FY 2008 FY 2008
Proposed Advertised Adopted
Amounts Amounts Amounts
77,883 77,883 77,883



WOl )S‘ COMPENSATION

)

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Personal Services
{001.912} Workers' Comp.
51110 |Salaries 0 0 0 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0
51140 | Payroll Wages Temp. 365,000 365,000 395,000 30,000 8.2% 395,000 30,000 8.2% 395,000
Expensed to Enterprise (115,000) (135,000) {135,000} 0 0.0% (135,000} 0 -0.0% (135,000)
Total Personal Services 250,000 230,000 260,000 30,000 13.0% 260,000 30,000 13.0% 260,000
Operating Expenses
{001.912} Workers' Comp.
52180 | Professional Services 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0.0% 25,000 0 0.0% 25,000
52241 | Medical Services 71,125 71,125 71,125 0 0.0% 71,125 0 0.0% 71,125
52242 | Hospital Services 66,125 66,125 66,125 0 0.0% 66,125 0 0.0% 66,125
51192 | Meditrol Contract 15,000 16,000 15,000 0 0.0% 15,000 0 0.0% 15,000
Subtotal 177,250 177,250 177,250 0 0.0% 177,250 0 0.0% 177,250
{001.908) Settlements
57641 i Claims/Judgments 80,000 80,000 50,000 (30,000 -37.5% 50,000 (30,000  -37.5% 50,000
57247 [ Miscellaneous 105,000 105,000 105,000 0 0.0% 105,000 0 0.0% 105,000
Subtotal 185,000 185,000 155,000 (30,000) -16.2% 155,000 (30,000) -16.2% 155,000
Total Operating Expenses 362,250 362,250 332,250 (30,000) -8.3% 332,250  (30,000) -8.3% 332,250
Funding Summary
Personal Services 250,000 230,000 260,000 30,000 13.0% 260,000 30,000 13.0% 260,000
Operating Expenses 362,250 362,250 332,250  (30,000) -8.3% 332,250  (30,000) -8.3% 332,250
Total Expenditures 612,250 592,250 592,250 0 0.0% 592,250 0 0.0% 592,250

175




WA1 )ORKS DIVISION

DEPAr {MENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

)

)

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Personal Services
{601.449} Sewer Sur. Mnt.
51120 | Labor 98,602 99,613 100,386 773 0.8% 100,386 773 0.8% 100,386
51121 | Longevity/Education 950 950 950 0 0.0% 950 0 0.0% 950
Subtotal 99,552 100,563 101,336 773 0.8% 101,336 773 0.8% 101,336
{602.450} Water
51110 |Salaries 83,973 73,218 78,962 5,744 7.8% 78,962 5,744 7.8% 78,962
Funded from Free Cash 0 (22,980) 0 0 0.0% 0 22,980( -100.0% 0
51120 | Labor 491,732 513,864 527,000 13,136 2.6% 527,000 13,136 2.6% 527,000
Funded from Free Cash 0 (22,628) 0 0 0.0% 0 22,628 | -100.0% 0
51121 [ Longevity, Labor 4,400 3,225 3,325 100 3.1% 3,325 100 3.1% 3,325
51150 | Overtime 82,500 82,500 92,500 10,000 12.1% 92,500 10,000 12.1% 92,500
51158 [ Other Misc Fee - CDL Lic 46,592 46,592 46,592 0 0.0% 46,592 0 0.0% 46,592
Subtotal 709,197 673,791 748,379 74,588 11.1% 748,379 74,588 11.1% 748,379
Total Personal Services 808,749 774,354 849,715 75,361 9.7% 849,715 75,361 9.7% 849,715
Operating Expenses
{601.449) Sewer Sur. Mnt.
51322 [Wearing Apparel 1,575 1,575 1,575 0 0.0% 1,575 0 0.0% 1,576
54341 | Equipment Parts 4,275 4,275 4,275 0 0.0% 4,275 0 0.0% 4,275
54346 [Op. & Maint. Supplies 8,360 8,360 8,360 0 0.0% 8,360 0 0.0% 8,360
Subtotal 14,210 14,210 14,210 0 0.0% 14,210 0 0.0% 14,210
{602.450} Water
54210 | Printing & Stationery 14,250 14,250 14,250 0 0.0% 14,250 0 0.0% 14,250
52215 | Postage 5,225 6,225 6,225 0 0.0% 6,225 0 0.0% 6,225
52218 |Gas & Light 22,100 25,500 25,500 0 0.0% 25,500 0 0.0% 25,500
51220 | Private Auto Mileage 2,400 2,400 2,400 0 0.0% 2,400 0 0.0% 2,400
57247 | Miscellaneous 19,000 19,000 19,000 0 0.0% 19,000 0 0.0% 19,000
51322 | Wearing Apparel 7,350 6,300 6,300 0 0.0% 6,300 0 0.0% 6,300
54341 | Equipment Parts 30,000 30,000 30,000 0 0.0% 30,000 0 0.0% 30,000
54346 | Op. & Maint. Supplies 70,000 70,000 70,000 0 0.0% 70,000 0 0.0% 70,000
54350 [Asphalt 745,000 745,000 745,000 0 0.0% 745,000 0 0.0% 745,000
52180 | Professional Services 35,000 55,000 55,000 0 0.0% 55,000 0 0.0% 55,000
Subtotal 950,325 973,675 973,675 0 0.0% 973,675 0 0.0% 973,675
{603.451} Water Assessm.
| 57247 [Miscellaneous 4,894,929 | 5,081,802 5,195,081 | 113,279 2.2%] 5,195,081 ] 113,279 | 2.2% | 5,195,081]
Subtotal 4,894,929 5,081,802 5,195,081 113,279 2.2% 5,195,081 113,279 2.2% 5,195,081
{604.452} Sewer Assessm.
[ 57247 [Miscellaneous 8,407,046 | 9,178,547 | 9,504,463 | 325,916 3.6%] 9,504,463 | 325,916 3.6%]| 9,504,463 ]
Subtotal 8,407,046 9,178,547 9,504,463 325,916 3.6% 9,504,463 325,916 3.6% 9,504,463
Total MWRA Assessment 13,301,975 14,260,349 14,699,544 439,195 3.1% 14,699,544 439,195 3.1% 14,699,544

Waterworks Division, DPW

176



Ope. )Expenses (continued) ) ) y

FY 2006 FY 2007 FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008 INC % INC FY 2008
OBJECT CODE ACTUAL REVISED DEPT REQUEST (DEC) (DEC) ADVERTISED (DEC) (DEC) ADOPTED
Principal Payments
{605.710} Sewer Debt
[ 57247 [Miscellaneous 38,000 19,000 | 136,180 | 117,180] 616.7%| 136,180 | 117,180  616.7%] 136,180
{607-710} Water Debt
57247 | Miscellaneous 648,408 618,245 1,117,716 499,471 80.8% 1,117,716 499,471 80.8% 1,117,716
XXXXX| Temp Loan & Interest 1] 200,000 (200,000)  100.0% {200,000y  100.0% 0
Total Principal Payments 686,406 837,245 1,253,896 416,651 49.83% 1,253,896 416,651 49.8% 1,253,896
Interest Payments
{606.751} Sewer Interest
| 57247 | Miscellaneous [ 2,717] 127,800 | 0] (127,800) -100.0%| 0] (127,800)  -100.0% | 0]
{608.751} Water Interest
[ 57247 [ Miscellaneous | 0] 127,800 ] 136,800 9,000 100.0%| 136,800 9,000]  100.0%] 136,800 |
Total Interest Payments 2,717 255,600 136,800 (118,800) -46.5% 136,800 (118,800)  -46.5% 136,800
52541 {601.459} Indirect Costs 1,705,202 - 1,938,016 1,938,016 0 -100.0% 1,938,016 0 0.0% 1,938,016
Total Operating Expenses 16,660,835 18,279,095 19,016,141 737,046 4.0% 19,016,141 737,046 4.0% 19,016,141
Funding Summary
Personal Services 808,749 774,354 849,715 75,361 9.7% 849,715 75,361 9.7% 849,715
Operating Expenses 14,266,510 15,248,234 15,687,429 439,195 2.9% 15,687,429 439,195 2.9% 15,687,429
Debt Service 689,123 1,092,845 1,390,696 297,851 27.3% 1,390,696 297,851 27.3% 1,390,696
Indirect Costs 1,705,202 1,938,016 1,938,016 0 0.0% 1,938,016 0 0.0% 1,938,016
Total Expenditures 17,469,584 19,053,449 19,865,856 812,407 4.3% 19,865,856 812,407 4.3% 19,865,856

177



